



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Magdalena Guardado,

Appellant Below-
Appellant,

v.

Roos Foods,

Appellee Below-
Appellee.

No. 116, 2018

Court Below: Superior Court
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No.: S17A-05-003-RFS

Opening Brief of the Appellant Below-Appellant

SCHMITTINGER AND RODRIGUEZ, P.A.

BY: Walt F. Schmittinger, Esquire
Candace E. Holmes, Esquire
414 South State Street
Post Office Box 497
Dover, Delaware 19903
Attorneys for Claimant Below-Appellant

DATED: April 26, 2018

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ii

Table of Citations iv

Nature of the Proceedings 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Statement of Facts 4

Argument 19

I. The Board erred as a matter of law in terminating Claimant’s total disability benefits where Employer failed to satisfy its burden of showing the availability of regular employment within Claimant’s capabilities.....19

 A. Question Presented..... 19

 B. Scope of Review..... 19

 C. Merits of Argument..... 20

The Displaced Worker Doctrine..... 20

The Claimant is a *Prima Facie* Displaced Worker. 22

The Employer’s Burden of Proof with a *Prima Facie* Displaced Worker 24

The Employer’s Evidence..... 25

The Claimant’s Evidence of Job Availability..... 33

II. The Superior Court erred in finding that Employer had complied with this Court's directives and in concluding that the Board's decision was supported by substantial evidence where the record is devoid of evidence, statistical or otherwise, that there are actual jobs available to this Claimant..... 36

A. Question Presented.....	36
B. Scope of Review.....	36
C. Merits of Argument.....	36
Employer's Statistical Evidence Presented Through Dr. Toohey is Insufficient to Establish Jobs Available to Claimant.....	37
The Labor Market Survey is Insufficient to Establish Jobs Available to Claimant.....	40
Conclusion.....	45

Decisions Below:

Guardado v. Roos Foods, IAB Hearing No. 1405006 (May 18, 2017).

Guardado v. Roos Foods, C.A. No. S17A-05-003 RFS (Del. Super. Feb. 7, 2018).

Table of Citations

Cases:

<u>Abex Corp. v. Brinkley</u> , 252 A.2d 552 (Del.Super.Ct. 1969)	22, 23,39, 41
<u>Chrysler v. Duff</u> , 314 A.3d 915 (Del. 1973).....	23
<u>Duvall v. Charles Connell Roofing</u> , 564 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1989).....	20
<u>Franklin Fabricators v. Irwin</u> , 306 A.2d 734 (Del. 1973).....	22
<u>Governor Bacon Health Center v. Noll</u> , 315 A.2d 601 (Del.Super.Ct. 1974)	22
<u>Guardado v. Roos Foods</u> , C.A. No. S17A-05-003 RFS (Del. Super. Feb. 7, 2018).....	19
<u>Ham v. Chrysler</u> , 231 A.2d 258 (1967)	21, 22
<u>Hebb v. Swindell-Dressler, Inc.</u> , 394 A.2d 249 (Del. 1978)	19
<u>Histed v. A.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 621 A.2d 340 (Del. 1993).....	19
<u>Jennings v. University of Delaware</u> , 1986 Del.Super. LEXIS 1088 (Del.Super.Ct. 2/27/1986).....	29
<u>Keeler v. Metal Masters Foodservice Equipment Co.</u> , 712 A12d. 1004, 1005 (Del. 1998)	33, 43
<u>M.A. Hartnett, Inc. v. Coleman</u> , 226 A.2d 910 (Del. 1967).....	20,21
<u>Magdalena Guardado v. Roos Foods</u> , IAB Hearing No. 1405006 (April 7, 2015)	23
<u>Magdalena Guardado v. Roos Foods</u> , IAB Hearing No. 1405006 (May 18, 2017)	26, 33, 34, 37, 42, 43
<u>Olney v. Cooch</u> , 425 A.2d 610, 614 (Del. 1981).....	19
<u>Roos Foods v. Guardado</u> , C.A. No. S15A-05-002-ESB (Del.Super.Ct. 1/26/2016).....	5

Roos Foods v. Guardado, No. 160, 2016 (Del. 11/29/2016)..... 23, 25, 31, 37

Watson v. Wal-Mart, 30 A.3d 775 (Del. 2011) 23, 24, 25, 31, 33, 34, 41, 44

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) (2018).....41
